
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: All Members of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 
(Agenda Sheet to all Councillors) 

 

 Our Ref:  
Your Ref:  
 
Direct:  0118 937 2303 
e-mail: 
nicky.simpson@reading.gov.uk 
 
4 October 2018 

 
Your contact is: Nicky Simpson - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 12 OCTOBER 2018 
 
A meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Friday, 12 October 2018 at 2.00 
pm in the Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set 
out below. 
 
 
AGENDA Page No 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 
13 JULY 2018 

 

1 - 14 

3. QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Consideration of formally submitted questions from members of the 
public or Councillors under Standing Order 36. 
 

 

4. PETITIONS 
 

 

 Consideration of any petitions submitted under Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers & Duties 
which have been received by Head of Legal & Democratic Services no 
later than four clear working days before the meeting. 
 

 

5. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) READING LOCAL SYSTEM REVIEW 
OCTOBER 2018 

 

15 - 20 

 A report giving details of a Local System Review that the Reading 
health and social care system has been selected for by The Care 
Quality Commission. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



6. YOUR EXPERIENCES AS LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER 
PEOPLE ACCESSING HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SERVICES IN READING 

 

21 - 56 

 A report produced jointly by Healthwatch Reading and local LGBT+ 
charity, Support U, published in September 2018, on “Your experiences 
as Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender people accessing Health & 
Social Care Services in Reading”. 
 

 

7. READING'S DRUG AND ALCOHOL CONSULTATION ON THE 
COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULTS FOR 
2018 TO 2022 

 

57 - 100 

 A report on the consultation outcome of the draft Reading Drug and 
Alcohol Commissioning Strategy for Young People and Adults from 2018 
to 2022. 
 

 

8. END OF LIFE (EOL) STARTING THE CONVERSATION - PRESENTATION 
 

101 - 122 

 A presentation on starting the conversation with people about End of 
Life care. 
 

 

9. A PROPOSED NEW MODEL FOR READING'S JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS 
ASSESSMENT 

 

123 - 132 

 A report and presentation providing a summary of a proposed new 
model for Reading’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 
 

 

10. INFLUENZA [FLU] PLAN UPDATE 2018 
 

133 - 216 

 A report on the performance of the influenza (flu) vaccine campaign in 
winter 2017-18 to summarise lessons learned and to inform the Board 
of changes to the national flu programme for the coming 2018-19 flu 
season and how these will be implemented locally. 
 

 

11. CONSULTATION - PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES APPLICATION 
 

217 - 236 

 A report on an application received to consolidate two pharmacies - 
Boots UK Ltd, 45 St Martins Precinct, Church Street Reading, Berkshire 
RG4 8BA and Day Lewis PLC, Rankin Pharmacy currently at 30 Church 
Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG4 8AU, for the Board to make 
representations on the application to the NHS Commissioning Board by 
29 October 2018. 
 

 

12. INTEGRATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

237 - 278 

 A report giving an update on the Integration Programme, as well as 
progress made against the delivery of the national Better Care Fund 
(BCF) targets. 
 

 

13. HEALTH & WELLBEING DASHBOARD - OCTOBER 2018 
 

279 - 316 

 A report presenting the Health and Wellbeing Dashboard to keep Board 
members informed of local trends in priority areas identified in the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

 



14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - FRIDAY 18 JANUARY 2019 AT 2PM 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



READING HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD MINUTES – 13 JULY 2018 

Present:  

Councillor Hoskin 
(Chair) 

Lead Councillor for Health, Wellbeing & Sport, Reading 
Borough Council (RBC) 

Seona Douglas Director of Adult Care & Health Services, RBC 
Councillor Jones  Lead Councillor for Adult Social Care, RBC 
Councillor McEwan RBC (substituting for Councillor Lovelock) 
Sarah Morland Partnership Manager, Reading Voluntary Action  
Kajal Patel South Reading Locality Clinical Lead, Berkshire West Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) (substituting for Andy Ciecierski) 
David Shepherd Chair, Healthwatch Reading 
Cathy Winfield Chief Officer, Berkshire West CCG 

Also in attendance: 
 

Michael Beakhouse Integration Programme Manager, RBC & Berkshire West CCG 
Gwen Bonner Clinical Director, Berkshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 

(BHFT) 
Alice Carter Reading Families Forum 
Pauline Hamilton Reading Families Forum  
Verena Hutcheson Homeless & Housing Pathways Manager, RBC 
Jo Jefferies Consultant in Public Health, Bracknell Forest Council 
Kim McCall Health Intelligence, Wellbeing Team, RBC 
Clare Muir Policy & Voluntary Sector Manager, RBC 
Janette Searle Preventative Services Manager, RBC 
Nicky Simpson Committee Services, RBC 
Mandeep Sira Chief Executive, Healthwatch Reading 
Paul Wagstaff Head of Education, RBC 

Apologies: 
 

Andy Ciecierski North & West Reading Locality Clinical Lead, Berkshire West 
CCG 

Marion Gibbon Consultant in Public Health, RBC 
Stan Gilmour  LPA Commander for Reading, Thames Valley Police 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director of Public Health for Berkshire 
Councillor Lovelock Leader of the Council, RBC 
Bev Searle Director of Transformation, BHFT 
Councillor Terry  Lead Councillor for Children, RBC 

1. MINUTES  

The Minutes of the 
[...]
MME UPDATE 

Michael Beakhouse submitted a report giving an update on the Integration Programme 
and on progress made against the delivery of the national Better Care Fund (BCF) 
targets.   

The report stated that, of the four national BCF targets, performance against two 
(limiting the number of new residential placements & increasing the effectiveness of 
reablement services) was strong, with key targets met. 

It stated that partners were not currently reducing the number of delayed transfers of 
care (DTOCs) in line with targets, but DTOC rates since October 2017 had shown a 
strong downwards trajectory, which represented very positive progress. 

Partners had not met the target for reducing the number of non-elective admissions 
(NELs) but work against this goal remained a focus for the Berkshire West-wide BCF 
schemes.   

The report gave further details of BCF performance and additional local performance, 
as well as of items progressed since March 2018 and the next steps planned for the 
summer.  It also explained the current situation regarding likely future BCF targets for 
2018/19, noting that the Operating Guidance was due to be published in July 2018. 

Resolved -  That the report and progress be noted. 

16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved – That the next meeting be held at 2.00pm on Friday 12 October 2018. 

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and closed at 4.32pm) 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



                                  
  

READING HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

DATE OF MEETING: 12 October 2018 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  5 

REPORT TITLE: Care Quality Commission (CQC) Reading Local System Review 
October 2018 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Seona Douglas  
 

TEL: 0118 937 2094 

JOB TITLE: Director of Adult Health 
and Care Services  
 

E-MAIL: seona.douglas@reading.gov.
uk 

ORGANISATION: Reading Borough Council  
 

  

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  To provide the board with a briefing on the details of a Local System
[...]
15/09/  
 symposium-report.pdf

16 Age UK (2017) Meeting the needs of older LGBT people 
 https://www.ageuk.org.uk/latest-news/articles/2017/november/meeting-needs-of-  
 older-lgbt/

17 Stonewall (2012) Working with older lesbian, gay and bisexual people A guides for   
 Care and Support Services 
 https://www.stonewall.org.uk/sites/default/files/older_people_final_lo_res.pdf

18 LGBT Foundation – LGBT Dementia Network - Manchester
 https://lgbt.foundation/events/new-lgbt-dementia-network/5741

19 Government Equalities Office (2018) LGBT Survey Summary Report
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-lgbt-survey-summary-report

20 Government Equalities Office (2018) LGBT Action Plan - Improving the Lives of   
 Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender People
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lgbt-action-plan-2018-improving-the-  
 lives-of-lesbian-gay-bisexual-and-transgender-people

21 Equality and Human Rights Commission
 https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/equality-act-2010/what-equality-act

22 The NHS Constitution (2015)
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-nhs-constitution-for-england/the-  
 nhs-constitution-for-england Page 55



© Healthwatch Reading 2018. 
This report may be reproduced, citing 
Healthwatch Reading as author. 

Contact Healthwatch Reading at: 
3rd floor, Reading Central Library
Abbey Square, Reading
RG1 3BQ 
Telephone 0118 937 2295
Email info@healthwatchreading.co.ukPage 56



           

1 
 

 
READING HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
DATE OF MEETING: 12th October 2018 

 
AGENDA ITEM: 7 

REPORT TITLE: Reading’s Drug and Alcohol Consultation on the Commissioning 
Strategy for Young People and Adults for 2018 to 2022  

REPORT AUTHOR: Sally Andersen 
 

TEL: 0118 9373244 

JOB TITLE: Senior Commissioner 
Drugs and Alcohol 
 

E-MAIL: Sally.andersen@reading.gov
.uk 

ORGANISATION: Reading Borough Council 
 

  

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To inform on the consultation outcome of the
[...]
osed model and has taken part in workshops to discuss and 
develop the Berkshire ‘shared model’ and review potential digital solutions.  

 
6.2 Further consultation and engagement between Wellbeing officers and partner 

organisations will help to set out plans for supporting the production of service specific 
needs analyses.  

 
7. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is not required in relation to the proposal to adopt a new 

model for JSNA. No groups are expected to be disproportionately affected by adopting a 
new, more effective and efficient approach. We hope that by engaging better with local 
research groups, including our local Healthwatch, that the new model will enable us to 
take into account perspectives of members of the population who may not always be 
well-represented. 

 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 Not applicable 
 
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1  Implementation of the digital element of the proposed model will be discussed further by 

the Public Health Board. Value for money and financial risk for each of the options has 
been considered (see Appendix 1) and will be taken into account before a preferred 
option is selected.   

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 Health and Social Care Act, 2012 https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/7/contents 
 
10.2 Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act, 2007 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2007/28/contents  
 

Page 126

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/7/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2007/28/contents


Appendix 1 – Presentation of a proposed new model for Reading’s JSNA 
 

 
 

 
 

 Page 127



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 128



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 129



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 130



 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



               
 

READING HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 12th OCTOBER 2018 

 
AGENDA ITEM: 10 

REPORT TITLE: INFLUENZA [FLU] PLAN UPDATE 2018 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: JO JEFFERIES  
[...]
COF measure of post-diagnosis care NA

2.20iii Cancer screening coverage - bowel cancer February No. 

2.20i Cancer screening coverage - breast cancer February No. 

3.05ii Incidence of TB (three year average) November No. 

4.10 Age-standardised mortality rate from suicide and 

injury of undetermined intent 
November No. 

Page 316


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 13 July 2018
	5 Care Quality Commission (CQC) Reading Local System Review October 2018
	item05appx
	Slide Number 1


	6 Your Experiences as Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender People Accessing Health & Social Care Services in Reading
	item06appx

	7 Reading's Drug and Alcohol Consultation on the Commissioning Strategy for Young People and Adults for 2018 to 2022
	item07x1
	Foreword
	Executive Summary
	Our Vision
	Common drugs, the risks and the law
	Cannabis
	Heroin
	Cocaine
	New Psychoactive Substance (NPS) (formerly known as legal highs)

	Alcohol and the risks
	Current Services in Reading
	SOURCE
	IRiS Reading (Integrating Recovery in Services)
	Community Alcohol Partnership (CAP)
	Primary and Secondary Care Services

	What are the issues in Reading?
	Young People
	Adults

	Aims of this strategy
	Developing this strategy
	Partnership Approach - Collaboration and Integration
	Implementation, Governance and Accountability
	Our priorities
	Priority 1: PREVENTION - Reducing the amount of alcohol people drink to safer levels & reducing drug related harm
	Priority 2: TREATMENT -Commissioning and delivering high quality drug and alcohol treatment systems
	Priority 3: ENFORCEMENT & REGULATION - Tackling alcohol and drug related crime and anti-social behaviour

	References

	item07x2
	Executive Summary
	Background
	What we consulted on
	How we consulted
	Public Health lead for drug and alcohol consulted with key partners for the priorities for Reading. Meetings to discuss the drug and alcohol issues in Reading took place with the following partners;
	The consultation questionnaire was available on the Council’s website and in paper copy on request. A press release was issued at the start and during the consultation.

	Who responded
	Priority 1: PREVENTION - Reducing the amount of alcohol people drink to safer levels & reducing drug related harm
	Priority 2: TREATMENT -Commissioning and delivering high quality drug and alcohol treatment systems
	Priority 3: ENFORCEMENT & REGULATION - Tackling alcohol and drug related crime and anti-social behaviour
	Question 7: Are there any other priorities you feel should be included?
	Q8 Other than issues already included within the 3 priorities, comments included:
	 The public and residents near to areas of treatment centres and supported housing also need consideration when plans relating to ASB and substance misuse are designed. For instance, placing IRiS in the middle of (1) a residential street and (2) in t...
	 Better services for people with substance misuse who have additional needs like learning disabilities, ASD and mental health
	 Follow up is the critical part of treatment/ recovery
	 Extend CCTV across Reading
	 There is a need for a unified IT system. Connected Care could support this.
	 Support for families/ carers
	Q9 – Any further comments
	 More police on the streets, walking the beat.   When reporting drug selling details, no action or follow up happens.
	 In order for the strategy to be effective and outcome focussed, joint KPIs that support a wide range of health and social care strategic plans and work to support people to make better lifestyle choices and receive the support they require to build ...
	 Education and prevention in primary care and brief intervention training



	8 End Of Life (EOL) Starting The Conversation - Presentation
	9 A Proposed New Model for Reading's Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	10 Influenza [Flu] Plan Update 2018
	item10 Appendix 1 - National Flu Programme Letter 201819
	The national flu immunisation programme 2018/19
	For information:

	Named lead

	item10 Appendix 2 - Berkshire seasonal influenza vaccine campaign 201718 final report
	item10 Appendix 3 - Berkshire flu planning workshop report and recommendations

	11 Consultation - Pharmaceutical Services Application
	item11 appx a
	item11 appx b
	item11 appx c

	12 Integration Programme Update
	item12x
	Summary
	BCF Metric 1 (NELs)
	BCF Metric 2 (Res Nurs)
	BCF Metric 3 (91 Days)
	BCF Metric 4 (DTOC)
	iBCF
	Local Scheme -Step up-down beds
	Local Scheme - CRT
	Local Scheme - DFG
	Local Scheme - MH


	13 Health & Wellbeing Dashboard - October 2018
	item13x HWB dashboard - October Final - update 04.10.18






Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING MINUTES - 12 OCTOBER 2018 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Hoskin (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Lovelock 

 
Apologies: Councillors Jones and Terry 

 
 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 

2018  
 
2. QUESTIONS  
 
3. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) READING LOCAL SYSTEM REVIEW OCTOBER 

2018  
 
4. YOUR EXPERIENCES AS LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, TRANSGENDER PEOPLE 

ACCESSING HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE SERVICES IN READING  
 
5. READING'S DRUG AND ALCOHOL CONSULTATION ON THE COMMISSIONING 

STRATEGY FOR YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULTS FOR 2018 TO 2022  
 
6. END OF LIFE (EOL) STARTING THE CONVERSATION - PRESENTATION  
 
7. A PROPOSED NEW MODEL FOR READING'S JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
8. INFLUENZA [FLU] PLAN UPDATE 2018  
 
9. CONSULTATION - PHARMACEUTICAL SERVICES APPLICATION  
 
10. INTEGRATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
11. HEALTH & WELLBEING DASHBOARD - OCTOBER 2018  
 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - FRIDAY 18 JANUARY 2019 AT 2PM  
 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 4.29 pm) 
 
 


